

FILM  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

11 MAR 17 PM 12:27

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY cm  
DEPUTY

No. 40733-7-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

**Rufus Phelps, III**

Appellant.

---

Grays Harbor County Superior Court Cause No. 10-1-00033-2

The Honorable Judge Gordon L. Godfrey

**Appellant's Reply Brief**

Jodi R. Backlund  
Manek R. Mistry  
Attorneys for Appellant

**BACKLUND & MISTRY**  
P.O. Box 6490  
Olympia, WA 98507  
(360) 339-4870  
FAX: (866) 499-7475

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii**

**ARGUMENT.....3**

**I. The evidence was insufficient to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Mr. Phelps threatened to use force.....3**

**II. The instructions allowed the jury to convict Mr. Phelps of robbery upon finding that that the teller was actually but unreasonably afraid.....5**

**III. The trial court should have instructed the jury on Theft in the Third Degree because the evidence supported an inference that only the lesser crime was committed.....6**

**CONCLUSION .....8**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Beck v. Alabama*, 447 U.S. 625, 100 S.Ct. 2382, 65 L.Ed.2d 392 (1980)...7

*Smalis v. Pennsylvania*, 476 U.S. 140, 106 S. Ct. 1745, 90 L. Ed. 2d 116 (1986).....5

**WASHINGTON STATE CASES**

*In re Pullman*, 167 Wash.2d 205, 218 P.3d 913 (2009).....7

*State v. Aumick*, 126 Wash.2d 422, 894 P.2d 1325 (1995).....6

*State v. Collinsworth*, 90 Wash.App. 546, 966 P.2d 905 (1997).....4

*State v. Fernandez-Medina*, 141 Wash.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000).....7

*State v. Kyllo*, 166 Wash.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....6

*State v. Parra*, 96 Wash.App. 95, 977 P.2d 1272 (1999).....4

*State v. Shcherenkov*, 146 Wash.App. 619, 191 P.3d 99 (2008) .....4, 6

*State v. Smith*, 131 Wash.2d 258, 930 P.2d 917 (1997) .....6

*State v. Warden*, 133 Wash.2d 559, 947 P.2d 708 (1997).....7

**WASHINGTON STATUTES**

RCW 9A.56.190 .....4, 5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

67 Am.Jur.2d Robbery § 89 (2003).....6

Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England*, Volume IV .....5
